

THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No. 1060/2011

CHANDRAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU THROUGH INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Our attention is invited to the judgment and order dated 08.05.2012 passed by this Court in Criminal Appeal No.1405 of 2008 [Sahadevan & Anr. vs. State of Tamil Nadu]¹

In this case, there were total three accused. Two of them [Sahadevan and Arul Murugan, accused Nos. 2 & 3 respectively] challenged the impugned judgment which has been decided by the aforesaid judgement dated 08.05.2012 of this Court. In paragraph 50 of the judgement, this Court has specifically granted benefit of the judgment to the present appellant who was accused no.1, as he has also been acquitted

¹Reported in (2012) 6 SCC 403

of the offence alleged against him. Hence, this appeal has been disposed of in terms of the aforesaid judgment dated 08.05.2012 in Criminal Appeal No.1405 of 2008.

.....J.
[ABHAY S. OKA]

.....J.
[SANJAY KAROL]

New Delhi
August 16, 2023.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1060/2011

CHANDRAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU THROUGH INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vishwaditya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Vasundhara Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Shubhi Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)